to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to the shareholders, return capital to shareholders or raise additional capital.

30.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

During the year, the following prior period errors were identified by the Management and
restated:

a)	 On adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018, the deferred tax asset arising on allowance for
expected credit losses of RO 4.119 million amounting to RO 618,000 had not recognised
and adjusted against the opening retained earnings.

b)	 Certain plots of lands which are held by the Company for an undetermined future use
have been classified under property, plant and equipment. Furthermore, the head office
building, classified under property, plant and equipment, is partly leased out and the
Company is earning rentals therefrom. Accordingly, the related lands and the building
should have been classified as investment properties.

The impact of the adjustments on each line item in the financial statements for the years 2018
and 2017 is detailed as follows:

Line item in the financial statements As previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
Year 2018
Statement of income
Depreciation of fixed assets 3,892 (47) 3,845
Depreciation of investment properties -- 47 47
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 31,985 (682) 31,303
Investment properties -- 682 682
Deferred tax asset 1,223 618 1,841
Retained earnings 34,803 618 35,421

Year 2017
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 31,168 (729) 30,439
Investment properties -- 729 729

c)	 Comparatives have been regrouped or reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the
presentation adopted in these financial statements.

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

55

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

5
PR

O
PE

R
TY

, P
LA

N
T

A
N

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

EN
T

(C
on

tin
ue

d)

Ye
ar

 2
01

9
Fr

ee
ho

ld

la
nd

Bu
ild

in
gs

an
d

ro
ad

s
Pl

an
t a

nd

eq
ui

pm
en

t
M

ot
or

Ve
hi

cl
es

Fu
rn

it
ur

e
an

d
eq

ui
pm

en
t

Ca
pi

ta
l w

or
k

in
 p